

Sh. Joginder Singh vs. State of H.P. & others

CWP No.5205 of 2024

10.06.2024 Present: Mr. K.L. Janjani, Mr. Abhay Kant Mishra, Mr. Vinay Mehta and Mr. Rahil Mahajani, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3-State.

Though, the petition has been filed by the petitioner in his capacity as President of Home Guard Welfare Association, Himachal Pradesh, but on a query put to learned counsel for the petitioner, the Court stands intimated that though this Society has applied for its registration, however, till date the same has not been registered.

Therefore, as prayed for, present petition is ordered to be treated as a Writ petition filed on behalf of petitioner himself. The Society concerned is at liberty to file an independent petition on the same cause, if so advised.

Notice. Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3-State. Issue notice to respondent No.4, returnable for **22.07.2024**, on steps for service being taken within one week. In the meanwhile, reply by respondents No.1 to 3 be filed.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

June 10, 2024
(Rishi)